WEALTH
< e,

GERVICEg
P 1’6’4

DEPARTMENT OFHEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General

Washington, D.C. 20201

SEP -8 2008

TO: Julie L. Gerberding, M.D., M.P.H.
Director :
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

FROM: oseph E. Vengrin'
Deputy Inspector General for Audit Services

SUBJECT: Allowability of Costs Claimed for Reimbursement Under Florida’s Bioterrorism

and Emergency Preparedness Programs for the Period August 31, 2004, Through
August 30, 2006 (A-04-07-01046)

Attached is an advance copy of our final report on the allowability of costs claimed for
reimbursement under Florida’s bioterrorism and emergency preparedness programs for the
period August 31, 2004, through August 30, 2006. We will issue this report to the Florida
Department of Health (the State agency) within 5 business days.

Under sections 301, 317, and 319 of the Public Health Service Act, the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) provides funds to State and major local health departments to
improve preparedness and response capabilities for bioterrorism and other public health
emergencies. From August 31, 1999, to August 30, 2005, CDC provided this funding through
the Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program. Since August 31, 2005,
CDC has provided funding through the Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program. We
refer to these two programs collectively as “the Program.”

Our objective was to determine whether the costs that the State agency claimed for
reimbursement under the Program for the period August 31, 2004, through August 30, 2006,
were allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

Of the $75 million that the State agency claimed for reimbursement for the period August 31,
2004, through August 30, 2006, $71.3 million was allowable, allocable, and reasonable.
However, the State agency claimed $71,322 in unallowable costs that were improperly charged
to the Program or inadequately documented. In addition, approximately $3.6 million may be
unallowable because the costs may not be authorized by Florida statutes. These deficiencies
occurred because the State agency did not have adequate policies and procedures to ensure that
all costs claimed for reimbursement complied with applicable laws, regulations, and program
guidance.



Page 2 — Julie L. Gerberding, M.D., M.P.H.

We recommend that the State agency:

o refund $71,322 for costs that were improperly charged to the Program or inadequately
documented,;

e determine, as a matter of law, whether the State agency’s initiation of staffing contracts
bypassed the position limitations imposed by the Florida Legislature and, if so:

o refund the approximately $3.6 million in unallowable costs and
O stop initiating staffing contracts; and

e improve policies and procedures to ensure that all costs claimed for reimbursement
comply with applicable laws, regulations, and program guidance, including:

o implementing procedures to ensure that grant charges are applied to the
appropriate funding period and

0 strengthening procedures to ensure that documentation is maintained to support
all payroll costs and grant-related effort.

In written comments on our draft report, the State agency agreed with our findings regarding the
$71,322 in unallowable costs. With respect to the approximately $3.6 million in potentially
unallowable costs, the State agency said that it was pursuing this issue with the State’s
Department of Management Services. We recognize that State entities other than the Attorney
General’s office may be able to determine whether the State agency violated the number of
authorized positions in the appropriations acts. Accordingly, we have modified the
recommendation included in our draft report and no longer specify that a legal opinion be
obtained from the Attorney General’s office.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me, or your
staff may contact Lori S. Pilcher, Assistant Inspector General for Grants, Internal Activities, and
Information Technology Audits, at (202) 619-1175 or through e-mail at Lori.Pilcher@oig.hhs.gov or
Peter J. Barbera, Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, Region 1V, at (404) 562-7800 or
through e-mail at Peter.Barbera@oig.hhs.gov. Please refer to report number A-04-07-01046.

Attachment



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General

SERVICY
o g,

(D

HEALTY
ot 4,

%, Office of Audit Services
/ REGION IV
‘ 61 Forsyth Street, S.W,, Suite 3T41
%, Atlanta, Georgia 30303
"""’Vua

SEP 12 2008

Report Number: A-04-07-01046

Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H.
Surgeon General

Florida Department of Health

-4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #B00
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1728

Dear Dr. Viamonte Ros:

Enclosed is the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of
Inspector General (OIG), final report entitled “Allowability of Costs Claimed for
Reimbursement Under Florida’s Bioterrorism and Emergency Preparedness Programs for
the Period August 31, 2004, Through August 30, 2006.” We will forward a copy of this
report to the HHS action official noted on the following page for review and any action
deemed necessary.

The HHS action official will make final determination as to actions taken on all matters
reported. We request that you respond to this official within 30 days from the date of this
letter. Your response should present any comments or additional information that you
believe may have a bearing on the final determination. '

Pursuant to the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, as amended
by Public Law 104-231, OIG reports generally are made available to the public to the
extent the information is not subject to exemptions in the Act (45 CFR part 5).
Accordingly, this report will be posted on the Internet at http://oig.hhs.gov.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me,
or contact Mark Wimple, Audit Manager, at (919) 790-2765, extension 24, or through e-

mail at Mark. Wimple@oig.hhs.gov. Please refer to report number A-04-07-01046 in all
correspondence.

Sincerely,

Peter J. Barbera

Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services

Enclosure



Page 2 — Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H.

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official:

Mr. Gary Teague

Acquisition and Assistance Analyst

Office of Policy, Oversight, and Evaluation
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Procurement and Grants Office (MS E-14)
2920 Brandywine Road, Room 1122
Atlanta, Georgia 30341



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

ALLOWABILITY OF COSTS
CLAIMED FOR REIMBURSEMENT
UNDER FLORIDA’S
BIOTERRORISM AND EMERGENCY
PREPAREDNESS PROGRAMS FOR
THE PERIOD AUGUST 31, 2004,
THROUGH AUGUST 30, 2006

ERVICES_O
8 = Daniel R. Levinson
g ‘/ Inspector General
B
B, C September 2008
A-04-07-01046




Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (O1G), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and
inspections conducted by the following operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine
the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their
respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS
programs and operations. These assessments help reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and
promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS,
Congress, and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.
These evaluations focus on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy,
efficiency, and effectiveness of departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also
present practical recommendations for improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (Ol) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of
fraud and misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With
investigators working in all 50 States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by
actively coordinating with the Department of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law
enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol often lead to criminal convictions,
administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG,
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support
for OIG’s internal operations. OCIG represents OIG in all civil and administrative fraud and
abuse cases involving HHS programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil
monetary penalty cases. In connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors
corporate integrity agreements. OCIG renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program
guidance, publishes fraud alerts, and provides other guidance to the health care industry
concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement authorities.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.qgov

Pursuant to the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.
§ 552, as amended by Public Law 104-231, Office of Inspector General
reports generally are made available to the public to the extent the
information is not subject to exemptions in the Act (45 CFR part 5).

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FI>NDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable, a
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, and
any other conclusions and recommendations in this report represent the
findings and opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS operating
divisions will make final determination on these matters.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

Under sections 301, 317, and 319 of the Public Health Service Act, the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) provides funds to State and major local health departments to
improve preparedness and response capabilities for bioterrorism and other public health
emergencies. From August 31, 1999, to August 30, 2005, CDC provided this funding through
the Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program. Since August 31, 2005,
CDC has provided funding through the Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program. We
refer to these two programs collectively as “the Program.”

In Florida, the Department of Health, Office of Public Health Preparedness (the State agency),
administers the Program. For the period August 31, 2004, through August 30, 2006, the State
agency claimed Program reimbursement totaling $75 million.

OBJECTIVE

Our objective was to determine whether the costs that the State agency claimed for
reimbursement under the Program for the period August 31, 2004, through August 30, 2006,
were allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Of the $75 million that the State agency claimed for reimbursement for the period August 31,
2004, through August 30, 2006, $71.3 million was allowable, allocable, and reasonable.
However, the State agency claimed $71,322 in unallowable costs that were improperly charged
to the Program or inadequately documented. In addition, approximately $3.6 million may be
unallowable because the costs may not be authorized by Florida statutes. These deficiencies
occurred because the State agency did not have adequate policies and procedures to ensure that
all costs claimed for reimbursement complied with applicable laws, regulations, and program
guidance.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the State agency:

o refund $71,322 for costs that were improperly charged to the Program or inadequately
documented;

e determine, as a matter of law, whether the State agency’s initiation of staffing contracts
bypassed the position limitations imposed by the Florida Legislature and, if so:

o refund the approximately $3.6 million in unallowable costs and

0 stop initiating staffing contracts; and



e improve policies and procedures to ensure that all costs claimed for reimbursement
comply with applicable laws, regulations, and program guidance, including:

o implementing procedures to ensure that grant charges are applied to the
appropriate funding period and

0 strengthening procedures to ensure that documentation is maintained to support
all payroll costs and grant-related effort.

AUDITEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, the State agency agreed with our findings regarding the
$71,322 in unallowable costs. With respect to the approximately $3.6 million in potentially
unallowable costs, the State agency said that it was pursuing this issue with the State’s
Department of Management Services.

The complete text of the State agency’s comments is included as the Appendix.
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

We recognize that State entities other than the Attorney General’s office may be able to
determine whether the State agency violated the number of authorized positions in the

appropriations acts. Accordingly, we have modified the recommendation included in our draft
report and no longer specify that a legal opinion be obtained from the Attorney General’s office.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUGCTION. ...ttt sttt sttt beereeneene e s e eenns 1
BACKGROUND ..ottt ettt sttt eneeneas 1
Preparedness for Bioterrorism and Other Public Health Emergencies.....1
Florida Program FUNAING.........ccoooeiiiiiiiniieese e 1
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY .....ccceoeriiriirierienieeseeeenieseenen, 2
ODBJECLIVE ...t nre s 2
{0l 0] 0TS TRT O PP RTOPR TSRO 2
V=g ToTo (o] o]0 | V2SS 3
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt 4
UNALLOWABLE PROGRAM COSTS......coiiiiiieieieieie e 4
Improperly Charged COSES .......couviieiieieeie e 4
Inadequately Documented COSES .......cvccveiiereeiieiie e 5
POTENTIALLY UNALLOWABLE PROGRAM COSTS .....cccoovieiiieicnieien 5
State and Federal REqQUIFEMENLS.........ccooeririieienie e 5
Costs for Staffing CONLraCtS.........ccceivereiie e 6
INADEQUATE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES .......ccoooiiiiniienenieees 6
RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt 7
AUDITEE COMMENTS. ... .ottt 7
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE .......cccccooivviiiiecececeee, 7
APPENDIX
AUDITEE COMMENTS



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

Preparedness for Bioterrorism and Other Public Health Emergencies

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) provides funds to State and major local
health departments to improve preparedness and response capabilities for bioterrorism and other
public health emergencies. From August 31, 1999, to August 30, 2005, CDC provided this
funding through the Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program. Since
August 31, 2005, CDC has provided funding through the Public Health Emergency Preparedness
Program. This program covered a 5-year project period, with the first budget year covering
August 31, 2005, to August 30, 2006.

The Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program was authorized under
sections 301(a), 317(k)(1)(2), and 319 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 88 241(a),
247b(k)(1)(2), and 247d), and the Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program was
authorized by section 319C of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. § 247d-3). We refer to
these two programs collectively as “the Program.”

CDC issues Notices of Cooperative Agreement to awardees to set forth the approved budget as
well as the terms and conditions of the individual awards. To monitor the expenditure of these
funds, CDC requires awardees to submit financial status reports (FSR) showing the amounts
expended, obligated, and unobligated.

Florida Program Funding

In Florida, the Department of Health, Office of Public Health Preparedness (the State agency),
administers the Program and distributes funds to subrecipients to carry out Program objectives.
For budget years 2004—2005 and 2005-2006 (August 31, 2004, through August 30, 2006), the
State agency was awarded a total of $87.5 million and expended $75 million. The remaining
$12.5 million was carried forward to budget year 2006-2007. Table 1 summarizes the awarded
and expended amounts.

Table 1: Awarded and Expended Amounts

Budget Year Budget Period Awarded Expended
2004-2005 8/31/2004-8/30/2005 $43,704,396 $33,560,014
2005-2006 8/31/2005-8/30/2006 43,789,715 41,423,055

Total $87,494,111 $74,983,069




OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

Objective

Our objective was to determine whether the costs that the State agency claimed for
reimbursement under the Program for the period August 31, 2004, through August 30, 2006,
were allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

Scope

Our audit covered the $75 million in direct and indirect costs that the State agency claimed for
Program activities during the 2-year period August 31, 2004, through August 30, 2006. We
limited our review of direct costs to nonstatistical samples of Program expenditures. Table 2
summarizes the total expenditures from which we selected samples and the samples selected.

Table 2: Total and Sampled Expenditures

Total Dollar Sample Dollar Value of
Type of Expenditure Value Size Sample
Payroll $21,514,935 30 $71,334
Nonpayroll 47,055,973 60 8,420,261
Adjustments® (1,331,263)
Total $67,239,645° 90 $8,491,595

We did not review the overall internal control structure of the State agency or its subrecipients.>
We limited our review of internal controls to obtaining an understanding of (1) the procedures
that the State agency and two subrecipients, Florida State University and the University of
Miami, used to account for Program funds and (2) the State agency’s subrecipient monitoring
procedures.

The State agency’s adjustments reduced the total expenditures rather than the individual cost elements. Therefore,
we were unable to identify the adjusted amounts associated with payroll and nonpayroll expenditures.

*The total expenditures consisted solely of direct costs and excluded $5.4 million in indirect costs and $2.4 million
in obligations that had not been liquidated at the time of our fieldwork. These obligations were subsequently
liquidated.

*0ffice of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, “Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit
Organizations,” defines a subrecipient as a non-Federal entity that expends Federal awards from a passthrough entity
and sets forth certain Federal audit requirements. Payments to vendors for goods or services required for the
conduct of a Federal program are not subject to the audit requirements. During the audit period, the State agency
considered all recipients of program funds to be vendors rather than subrecipients. The State agency’s judgment in
making these determinations was outside the scope of our audit.



We conducted our fieldwork at the State agency and Florida State University in Tallahassee,
Florida, and at the University of Miami in Miami, Florida, from December 2006 through January
2008.

Methodology
To accomplish our objective, we:
e reviewed applicable Federal and State laws, regulations, and program guidance;
e reviewed the State agency’s accounting procedures and monitoring of subrecipients;

e tested FSRs for completeness and accuracy and reconciled the amounts reported on FSRs
to the accounting records and Notices of Cooperative Agreement;

o verified that the State agency claimed indirect costs using the rate and base in its “State
and Local Rate Agreement” approved by the Department of Health and Human Services,
Division of Cost Allocation:”

e interviewed officials and employees from the Florida Department of Health and the
Florida Office of Auditor General;

e reviewed all positions funded by the Program during budget year 2005-2006 for evidence
of supplanting;®

e selected and tested a nonstatistical sample of 30 payroll expenditures and 60 nonpayroll
expenditures to determine whether the State agency expended Program funds for
reasonable, necessary, allowable, and allocable costs; and

e reviewed two subrecipients’ procedures to account for funds expended and tested a total
of 20 nonstatistically selected subrecipient payroll expenditures for allowability.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

*OMB has designated the Division of Cost Allocation as the cognizant Federal agency for reviewing and negotiating
facility and administrative (indirect) cost rates that grantee institutions use to charge indirect costs associated with
conducting Federal programs.

>Sections 319(c) and 319C(e) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 247d(c) and 247d-3(e)) state that
Program funds are meant to augment current funding and not to replace or supplant any other Federal, State, or local
funds provided for these activities.



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Of the $75 million that the State agency claimed for reimbursement for the period August 31,
2004, through August 30, 2006, $71.3 million was allowable, allocable, and reasonable.
However, the State agency claimed $71,322 in unallowable costs that were improperly charged
to the Program or inadequately documented. In addition, approximately $3.6 million may be
unallowable because the costs may not be authorized by Florida statutes. These deficiencies
occurred because the State agency did not have adequate policies and procedures to ensure that
all costs claimed for reimbursement complied with applicable laws, regulations, and program
guidance.

UNALLOWABLE PROGRAM COSTS

Of the 90 sampled expenditures, 18 expenditures totaling $71,322 were improperly charged to
the Program or inadequately documented. As a result, the State agency charged the Federal
award $71,322 for unallowable Program costs.

Improperly Charged Costs

Federal regulations (2 CFR part 225, “Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal
Governments”) (OMB Circular A-87, hereinafter referred to as “the Circular”) establish the
standards for States to determine the allowability of costs. In general, the Circular provides that
an allowable cost must be necessary to the performance of the Federal award, reasonable,
consistently applied, allocable to the grant, and adequately documented (2 CFR part 225,
Appendix A, section C.1). A cost is allocable to the grant if the goods or services involved are
chargeable or assignable to the grant in accordance with the relative benefits received (2 CFR
part 225, Appendix A, section C.3.a).

Pursuant to 45 CFR § 92.23(a): “Where a funding period is specified, a grantee may charge to
the award only costs resulting from obligations of the funding period unless carryover of
unobligated balances is permitted, in which case the carryover balances may be charged for costs
resulting from obligations of the subsequent funding period.”

For one sampled expenditure, the State agency improperly charged to the 2005-2006 grant
$29,939 for costs that were not allocable to the grant. In July 2005, the State agency purchased
12 computer maintenance and support plans totaling $44,888. The plans covered the 3-year
period July 12, 2005, through July 11, 2008. Because of an accounting error, the State agency
did not include the $44,888 expenditure on its 2004-2005 FSR. To recover the expense, the
State agency removed the transaction from its 2004—2005 accounting records and charged the
$44,888 to the subsequent 2005-2006 grant. However, only 12 months, or $14,949, of the 3-
year plans benefited the 2005-2006 grant (August 31, 2005, through August 30, 2006). The
remaining $29,939 benefited the grants for budget years 2004—-2005, 2006-2007, and 2007—
2008. As a result, $29,939 was unallowable because the costs were not applied to the
appropriate budget year.



Inadequately Documented Costs

The Circular establishes the standards for States to determine the allowability of costs. In
general, the Circular provides that an allowable cost must be necessary to the performance of the
Federal award, reasonable, consistently applied, allocable to the grant, and adequately
documented. The Circular (2 CFR part 225, Appendix B, section 8.h.(3)) also states:

Where employees are expected to work solely on a single Federal award or cost
objective, charges for their salaries and wages will be supported by periodic
certifications that the employees worked solely on that program for the period
covered by the certification. These certifications will be prepared at least semi-
annually and will be signed by the employee or supervisory official having first
hand knowledge of the work performed by the employee.

Unsupported Effort

The State agency did not provide the required time-and-effort certifications for 16 expenditures
totaling $39,939 for 15 employees whose salaries were charged 100 percent to the Federal
award. Although we found no evidence that the employees were not working on the grant, the
State agency could provide no assurance that the $39,939 claimed ($31,951 for payroll and
$7,988 for associated indirect costs) solely benefited the Program. These expenditures were
therefore unallowable.

Unsupported Transfer

For one sampled expenditure, the State agency was unable to provide documentation to
demonstrate that a $1,444 journal transfer charged to the Federal grant in July 2005 was
appropriate. The accounting entry identified the expenditure as a “post journal transfer” without
an additional explanation. As a result, the $1,444 expenditure ($1,155 for payroll and $289 for
associated indirect costs) was unallowable.

POTENTIALLY UNALLOWABLE PROGRAM COSTS

Expenditures totaling approximately $3.6 million may not be authorized under Florida statutes;
therefore, these costs may be unallowable under Federal awards.

State and Federal Requirements

Florida law limits the number of authorized positions for a Florida State agency to the total
number of positions provided in the appropriations acts, unless otherwise expressly provided by
law (Florida Statutes, Title XIV, section 216.262(1)(a)). Exceptions to this limitation for the
State agency apply to positions funded by the County Health Department Trust Fund or the
United States Trust Fund (Florida Statutes, Title X1V, section 216.2625(2)). Florida law also
describes a process for requesting and receiving approval to increase the number of authorized
positions (Florida Statutes, Title XIV, section 216.262(1)(a)).



The Circular (2 CFR part 225, Appendix A, section C) provides basic standards governing the
allowability of costs claimed for reimbursement under Federal awards to State and local
governments. Among these standards, section C.1.c. specifies that to be allowable under Federal
awards, costs must “be authorized or not prohibited under State or local laws or regulations.”

Costs for Staffing Contracts

The State agency claimed costs of $3,562,349 related to contracts with other governmental
organizations, i.e., State universities and a local community college. The contracts were used to
acquire staff (contracted employees) to perform grant-related activities in lieu of using agency-
authorized positions or outsourcing the services.

In previous audit reports,® which were supported by a legal opinion from its counsel, the Florida
Office of Auditor General reported that the State agency had:

e Dbypassed the position limitations imposed by the Florida Legislature by initiating staffing
contracts with other governmental organizations,

e used Federal funds to procure more positions than permitted under State law, and

e used another governmental agency to acquire staffing services from a private
organization on the State agency’s behalf without the express statutory authority to do so.

The Florida Department of Health’s Office of General Counsel (the General Counsel) maintained
that the State agency was authorized to enter into contracts for services that otherwise would be
performed by agency employees. Although we do not dispute the General Counsel’s position
that the State agency may enter into contracts for services, the General Counsel did not address
the Office of Auditor General’s position that the State agency used Federal funds to procure
more positions than permitted under State law.

Absent some provision of law that permits the State agency to exceed the total number of
authorized positions that are provided in the State’s appropriations acts, the approximately
$3.6 million expended for the costs of acquiring staff through contracting may be unallowable.

INADEQUATE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
The State agency claimed unallowable and potentially unallowable costs because it did not have

adequate policies and procedures to ensure that all costs claimed for reimbursement complied
with applicable laws, regulations, and program guidance.

®Report No. 2005-158, dated March 2005, and Report No. 2006-152, dated March 2006, for the fiscal years ended
June 30, 2004 and 2005, respectively.



RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the State agency:

o refund $71,322 for costs that were improperly charged to the Program or inadequately
documented,;

e determine, as a matter of law, whether the State agency’s initiation of staffing contracts
bypassed the position limitations imposed by the Florida Legislature and, if so:

o refund the approximately $3.6 million in unallowable costs and
0 stop initiating staffing contracts; and

e improve policies and procedures to ensure that all costs claimed for reimbursement
comply with applicable laws, regulations, and program guidance, including:

o implementing procedures to ensure that grant charges are applied to the
appropriate funding period and

0 strengthening procedures to ensure that documentation is maintained to support
all payroll costs and grant-related effort.

AUDITEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, the State agency agreed with our findings regarding the
$71,322 in unallowable costs. The State agency said that it would update and reinforce its
policies and procedures to prevent future violations of grant requirements and work with CDC to
revise its financial reports.

With respect to the approximately $3.6 million in potentially unallowable costs, the State agency
said that the Florida Department of Health’s Office of General Counsel and a lawyer for the
Executive Office of the Governor had concluded that an Attorney General opinion was not
warranted at this time. The State agency also said that it was pursuing this issue with the
Department of Management Services (DMS), the agency that oversees the administration of
State contract procurement and statutes.

The complete text of the State agency’s comments is included as the Appendix.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

Our expectation is that the State agency will definitively resolve the question of whether State
law, including Florida Statutes, Title XIV, section 216, limits the total number of staff positions
that the State agency was authorized to procure using Federal funds. We recognize that State
entities other than the Attorney General’s office may be able to issue such a decision.



Accordingly, we have modified the recommendation included in our draft report and no longer
specify that a legal opinion be obtained from the Attorney General’s office.



APPENDIX



APPENDIX

Page 1 of 4
FLORIDA DEFARTMENT OF |
|
HEALT
Charlie Crist Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.11.
Governor State Surgeon General

July 31, 2008

Peter J. Barbera
Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services, Region IV
61 Forsyth Street, S.\W., Suite 3T41
Atlanta, GA 30303

Dear Mr. Barbera:

We are pleased to respond to the preliminary and tentative audit findings and recommendations
concerning the draft report entitled:

Allowability of Costs Claimed for Reimbursement Under
Florida’'s Bioterrorism and Emergency Preparedness Programs for the
Period August 31, 2004 through August 30, 2006
CIN-A-04-07-01046

Pursuant to Florida Department of Health Inspector General Policy please find attached our
response to your draft findings.

We appreciate the effort of you and your staff in assisting to improve our operations. If you
have any questions, please contact our Director of Auditing, Lynn Riley at 245-4444 extension
2146.

Sincerely,

z‘ z T
Ana M. Viam
State Surge

AMVR/kir

Attachment /

cc: James D. Boyd, C.P.A., M.B.A.
Inspector General
Lynn H. Riley, C.P.A.
Director of Auditing
Karen Zeiler
Chief of Staff

Office of the State Surgeon General
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A00 » Tallahassee, FL 32399-1701



APPENDIX
Page 2 of 4

InterOffice Memorandum

DATE: August 4, 2008
TO: Karen Zeiler, Chief Staff
FROM: Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H.

Stat Surgeon General, Florida Department of Health

SUBJECT: Delegation of Authority for August 4, 2008

You are hereby delegated the authority to act on my behalf for the effective
operation and administration of the Florida Department of Health while I am
traveling August 4, 2008.

AVR/ebr



APPENDIX

Page 30f 4

| abey

200Z ‘sz finr 'Aepu4y

YllEaH 21qnd USamIaq UOHEDIUNLULWOD 8y} aroidwje

suonebjgo jo uonepinby

ay) pue sjuswisnipe jabpng ‘sabieys jo ssaulaw)

ul Aousioiya ay) anoidwi o) poday ainypuadx3 pue

soueiqunaug uelb Alyuow ay) suiejuew pue padojasap

low3aq) suonesadQ |esipapy Asuabiaw3z jo uoising ayle

‘siseq

fjiep B uo sainyipuadxa JONUOLW O} HOOGHOAYD B SUIBJUIBLW

Jueib (dHd) sseupaiedaid ujeaH 21gnd ay) wiyim 1oaloid

e 10} 8|qisuodsal si jey} uosie|| jJo6png ucISIAIp YoeJe

‘Buidaaypiooal Joy ssaupasedald

Ui[eaH 21and JO 820 BY) Yiim apisal SLLo) pajajdiuod

ay) ‘sjuesb ay) £g papuny %00} saakojdwa Jo}

Ajlenuue-iwas paje|dwod aie SUONEDYINED 8y L0-E0-25

4HOQ ui pauino se palajdwod Buiag ale suoedyILaDe

()

wajsAg Bununoooy a)els ayj u Buissaoold pue |eacidde

10} ‘wawabeueyy 196png Jo neaing ‘uoiElSILILPY

JO UOISIAI] Y} O} PAILGNS UBLY) BIE Sjuawsnipe asay]

‘siseq Apapenb e uo saujua Juawysnipe Gugunoooe

|| jo uonesedaid ay) pue sjaaysawi] Ayaam-1g Buuayleb

10) a|gisuodsal s1 suonesadQ |edipap Aousbiawg

10 UOISIAIC] BU) U1 JUM SB0IAIBS SABISIUILUDY e

Juelb jesapay

8uo ueY] aiow woly pied saakojdwa 10) J0-£0-L6 dHOA

‘00 Z2E'1L$ 40 Ul psuino se pamoljo) Buiag ale sajni Buidasyawn %004 @

uolsanb pajejas au) 10} 2/ Z-SNd U} sabueuys Bumoyo) ay) apew sey wesboid
pue (syS4) suoday sniejg |BIDUBUl  SSaupasedald UlesH di|gnd o @ ay} '‘Buidaaxpiotal
692-4S 8y} asiaal 0} Buipuy siy} jo puE sainpadcid salessIuILPE ay) uayiBuais Jaypny
UQISN|UBD 3YJ 1B DA UM oM (Q) 0] ‘siead jueib uasmjaq AjBuoim papoa Aduwis alem
sabueyo 1ey) 1oey ay) Jo wesboud ssaupaledaid yyeaH
a1jand ay} o) seoinas Buipinoad 1oe) u asam saakojdwa
panjosul ay) Jey) ajepijenul Jou saop §| "welboid
ssaupaiedald YyeaH onand auy Jo; Buidaaypiooal

pue sainpaooid aAleSIUILPE By} Ul Sjulod Yeam
ainjny Aue anaid o) saunpaocud JouIWw M@y B paiaaodun Jipne au ‘Buipuly ay; ul juspina
anlesysiuIWpe pue saiijod SY "uolnjosas Aojoe)sES B yim dn 3wWod 0 DAY Yim

HOQ s2i0jua-as pue ajepdn () (1) som | pue Buipuy au) ypm sasibe Juawpedap auy (1)

‘Siuawannbal
juesb weiboig ssaupasedald
YileaH 211and ay) Jo uoiejolA

pale|a-juelb pue s)s02 |joiked
||e poddns o} paujejuiew

SI UOIBJUBLUNIOP Jey) aInsua
0} sanpasoud BuuayiBuans 7
(1) ‘pue pouad Buipuny
ajeudosdde ay) o) paiydde

aie sabieyo yuelb jey; ainsua
0} saunpaososd Gunuawsyduw |
Buipnpoul

‘aouepinb weiboid pue
‘suonenBas ‘sme| ajgendde
Y £jduuoo Juswasinguia)
10} paLWIED S)S02

Il Jey) aunsua o) saunpaosoud
pue sapiod ancidwie

(L) pue

‘apew ag p|noys juawijsnipe
[eioueUY AUE 1aUlayM
3UILLBIBP 0} DA YIM oM Z
(2) pue spenuod

Buiyels Bunemu dojs |

‘08

4 'pue aunjeisiba epuoi4 2y
Aq pasodun suoneywi) uoyised
ay) passedfiq sjoenuod Buyjels
40 uonenul s Aouabe ajelg
auy} Jayjaym Buipiebal |elauag
Aausony auj jo a1y S EPUSIH
woyy uoiuido fuosinpe ue
Buiyoijos Ag 51502 ajgemojjeun
Kjienuajod ul uoiiw 9'gS
A@ewixoidde ay) anosale
(1) ‘pajuawnoop

fjajenbapeul 1o weiboig

ay) o} pabreys Apadosdw asam
18U} 51800 JO) ZZE'L /S pUnjale
‘Kauabe

2)EIS Y} 1EY) PUSLLLLIOISI SN

‘aouepinb weiboid pue
‘suoije|nbas ‘sme| ajgedde
yum paidwod uswssinguwial
10} PBLWIE|D §}S00 ||

1By} aunsua 0] saunpacosd pue
saijod ajenbape aney jou
pip Aouabe aels auy) asnedsaq
Pa.INIVC SADUBITYBP 3SAY |
sajnjels epuoj4 Aq pazuoyine
2q jou Aew sJS00 ay)

asneosaq ajqemoljeun aq Aew
uoliw 9'cs A@jewixoidde
UCIJIPPE U] "pajuBWNIop
fjaenbapeu 10 weiboiy

3y o) pabieys Auadosdun
3Jam |By) 51S02 a|geMmOjjeun Ul
Z2€' 1.8 pawe Aouabe ajelg
8y) ‘JBAn8MOH '8|BUDSES)
pue ‘ajqedc||e ‘S|gEMO||E SEM
1w g°1/8 '900Z ‘0¢ IsnBny
uBnoiy; ‘700z ‘L€ 1snBny
pouad auy} 1o} JuaLISSINGUIR)
Joy pawiea Asuabe ajels
AU JBY) uoliL G648 U JO

u

JUD]J MO 2011221107 casuodsay JuawmaSvun gy

9002 '0€ Jsnbny ybnoiy) 00z ‘L€ JSnBny pousd 8yj 1oy
sweibol4 ssaupaiedald Aouabilowg pue WsLIOLSJOIg S,BPLOIH JOPUN JUSWSSINGUIBY J0j PalIe[d) SIS0 o Aljiqemo))y

SopepuMN0I2Y

:Suipuiy & vang



APPENDIX

Page 4 of 4

Z abegq

800z ‘sz AInr ‘Aepuy

‘sKEp DB IXeU By} UIU)IM MBIA3L SNQ JO

S]|NSaJ 3Y] UC UCHEJSILILIPY JO UoISIA) HOQ @yi Buijepdn
sajediDljue 2010 S j85UNCT) [BISUSSD HOQ 94l anss!
s14} JO UONEDYLED SNG 0} JSanbal O ayj pue uoiuido
|esauag fauloyy ue BuipieBal uoISN|PUOD By} JO PASIAPE
uaaq Sey |BJ3uaD) J0JPNY aU} J0) ASWIONE By ‘SIIME]S
PUE Juaiainaoid JOBIJUOD B)BIS JO UOHENSILILIPE aL)
saasiano Jey) Kouabe ayl ‘(SWQ) seamag juawabeueyy
J0 wawpedaq ay) ypm anssi siy) Buinsind st HOQ 3yl
all SIY) Je pajuelem Jou st uoiuido [e1auan Asusony

UE JEU} PAPNIOUCD SABY JOLISADS BU) JO 200 aANDax3
ay) Joy Jakme] pue [asunog [e1auas Hoa a4l (Z)

‘[SHHI sao1uag

UBLINK pue ylieaH jo wawpedaq aul Ag panss| sanjoang
Kanod Jueis) ay) pue Zed405k JO asn ay) aziseydwsa

o) OWIa Yim pom | juswabeue anuanay jo neaung
ay] ‘jsfjeue juelb pue jsd|eue 1286pnq uolEnSILILPY JO
uoIs|ng ay) pue wea) uawabeueyy Juels) ssaupasedald

(1) ‘woye

U] WONDY 241102410))

casuodsayy jwawmaSounpy

SHORDPUINHEO0 22 Y

SuIpuly # vang



	(A-04-07-01046) FinalRpt 9-3-08accept changes.pdf
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	  Page
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND
	Preparedness for Bioterrorism and Other Public Health Emergencies
	CDC issues Notices of Cooperative Agreement to awardees to set forth the approved budget as well as the terms and conditions of the individual awards.  To monitor the expenditure of these funds, CDC requires awardees to submit financial status reports (FSR) showing the amounts expended, obligated, and unobligated.
	Florida Program Funding

	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Objective
	Scope


	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Improperly Charged Costs
	RECOMMENDATIONS





